

\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4596/2011**

BABA FARIDPURI WELFARE GROUP

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Akshita Chhatwal, Adv. (proxy)
for Mr. Rajiv Kumar Ghawana, Adv.

versus

M.C.D.& ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Mini Pushkarna, Standing
Counsel for North DMC with
Ms. Anushruti, Adv.
Mr. Vikram Nandrajog, Adv. for R-4
Ms. Shobhana Takiar, Adv. for DDA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. K. CHAWLA

ORDER

%

12.07.2017

CM Nos. 20483/2015 (for restoration), 20484/2015 (under Section 151 CPC) and CM No. 20485/2015 (for condonation of delay)

Proxy counsel appearing for the applicant seeks adjournment on the premise that the counsel is stuck before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

Learned counsel for respondents oppose the prayer strenuously. In his submissions, the petition has been dismissed in default twice and the instant application seeking condonation of delay has come to be filed after 663 days.

In the interest of justice, adjournment is granted, subject to costs of Rs.2,500/- payable to the counsel appearing for private respondent No. 4.

Put up for payment of costs and hearing on the application on 24th
January, 2018.

A. K. CHAWLA, J

JULY 12, 2017
P