

\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 4596/2011**

BABA FARIDPURI WELFARE GROUP Petitioner
Through: **Mr. Rajiv Kumar Ghawana & Ms.**
Akshita Chhatwal, Advocates

versus

M.C.D.& ORS. Respondents
Through: **Ms. Mini Pushkarna, Standing**
Counsel for North DMC with Ms.
Shona Pandey & Ms. Neha Goel,
Advocates
Ms. Shobhana Takiar, Advocate for
DDA
Mr. Sheetesh Khanna, Advocate for
R-4

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR
ORDER
% 07.12.2018

CM APPL. 20483 & 20485/2015

By these applications, restoration of the writ petition, which was dismissed, vide order dated 30th September, 2013 and condonation of delay of 663 days in filing the restoration application is sought.

For the reasons stated in these applications, the same are allowed, subject, however, to costs of ₹ 15,000/-, to be paid by the petitioner by way of a crossed cheque favouring the Library Fund of the Delhi High Court.

Subject to the payment of above costs, the order dated 30th September, 2013, dismissing the writ petition in default is recalled.

The writ petition is restored to its original number and status.

W.P.(C) 4596/2011

List the matter at the end of the Board on 8th March, 2019.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

DECEMBER 07, 2018
rd