



\$~72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4596/2011**

BABA FARIDPURI WELFARE GROUP

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajiv Kumar Ghawana, Mr.
Ashish Kumar, Mr. Vikalp Chandela
and Mr. Sachin Chaudhary,
Advocates

versus

M.C.D.& ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand Prakash, Standing
Counsel for MCD with Ms. Varsha
Arya, Advocate for R-1/MCD
Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel for
GNCTD with Ms. Prapti, Advocate
for GNCTD

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

05.05.2025

%

1. The matter has been received on transfer.
2. The joint status report as was directed to be filed by the Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi ['GNCTD'] and Municipal Corporation of Delhi ['MCD'] by Order dated 12.12.2024 passed by the Coordinate Bench of this Court, has not been filed.
3. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the GNCTD and MCD requests for some time to comply with the Order dated 12.12.2024.
4. Let the compliance be done within a period of four weeks, failing which, the concerned official shall be physically present before this Court to



assist the Court.

5. List on 01.09.2025.

6. The parties shall act based on the digitally signed copy of the order.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

MAY 5, 2025/ g.joshi

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)