



\$~91

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 4596/2011

BABA FARIDPURI WELFARE GROUPPetitioner

Through: Mr. Rajiv Kumar Ghawana, Mr.
Shivam Chaudhary, Advs.

versus

M.C.D.& ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand Prakash, SC for MCD
with Ms. Varsha Arya, Adv.
Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel for
GNCTD with Mr. Abhimanyu
Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Sheetesh Khanna, Mr. Kartik
Wadhwa, Advs. for R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

31.10.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mod.
2. In terms of order dated 01.09.2025, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the cost of the surveyor appointed by the respondent/GNCTD will not be feasible for the petitioner. It is submitted that the petitioner may be permitted to engage a private surveyor for providing the Total Station Machine (TSM Method).
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent/GNCTD has no objection for the same.
4. In view of the above, the petitioner will be at liberty to engage services of a private surveyor for using the Total Station Machine (TSM Method) for the purpose of assisting the respondent(s) in demarcation of the subject property. Let the same be done before the next date of hearing.



5. Let a status report with respect to the same be placed on record before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 09.02.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 31, 2025/kr